No. 49-17(5)



Motion

Dissolution of the 17th Legislative Assembly

WHEREAS, under section 11(1) of the the *Northwest Territories Act* (Canada), the Commissioner may dissolve the Legislative Assembly;

AND WHEREAS, under section 11(2) of the the *Northwest Territories Act* (Canada), writs for the election of Members of the Legislative Assembly are to be issued on the Commissioner's instructions;

AND WHEREAS, under section 3 of the 2015 *Polling Day Act*, the Legislative Assembly may, subject to the power of the Commissioner to dissolve it under subsection 11(1) of the *Northwest Territories Act* (Canada), continue until October 26, 2015.

NOW THEREFORE I MOVE, seconded by the honourable Member for Thebacha, that this Legislative Assembly request the Commissioner of the Northwest Territories to dissolve the 17th Assembly of the Northwest Territories on October 25, 2015, to permit polling day for a general election to be held on November 23, 2015;

AND FURTHER, that the Speaker transmit this resolution to the Commissioner.



Date of Notice: Date of Introduction: Disposition: Carried: October 2, 2015 October 6, 2015 Carried October 6, 2015

Moved by: Seconded by: Mr. Yakeleya Mr. Miltenberger

Ruled Out of Order:

NWT 6624/0202